' No . 372 APPROVED: JUNE 30, 1997

= -,

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: -
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following namEfi persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JAMES LOMBA $105.00 SAME
_ROTHWELL YOUNG $105.00 | SAME
“E;%ENE L. HARRIS $105.00 SAME
i |
'ROBERT E. ISOM $105..00 SAMED 1
PAUL R. PRICE AND WIFE, 21 }
BARBARA C., ET AL $350.00 . SAME; )
ROSE KASSABIAN $105.00 SAME ﬁ
in L.
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. 2
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. "’»
UMW
. ‘ Superimtendent 11111111 Ghalehign.] ] ]]

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
SJAMES LOMBA o $105.00.. , SAME SAME
ROTHWELL YOUNG = $105.00 SAME SAME
FILENE L. HARRIS $105.00 . SAME SAME
ROBERT E. ISOM $105.00 SAME SAME
PAUL R. PRICE AND WIFH
BARB_{\RA C., ET AL $350.00 SAME ’ SAME
ROSE KASSABIAN $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, - Appr dP
e APPROVED
Read and Passed.
JUN 3 0 1997 '
Pr tdent y Maypr
Clerk MAYOR




Ve T -

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUN 5 1997
FIRST READING

REFERRED é% COMMITTEE ON




1 Ny No. 373 APPROVED: JUNE 30, 1997

Toew O

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
...... KHINGTHONG VONGPHOUMY $245.00 SAME
JQHN E. gOHNSON, SR. $105.00 ‘ SAME
ACHILEAS KARALIS AND WIFH
HMELEANORA KARALIS $105.00 SAME
ACHILEAS KARALIS AND WIFH :
ELEANORA KARALIS $105.00 SAME
...... BARBARA..M.... ROBERTSON. ... $105.,00 SAME
MICHAEL H. JONES $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Superintendedt XK XXX KX KIOBERRAIE KX XX

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

....... KHINGTHONG. VONGPHQUMY|. . $242.:00 | e SAME SAME
________ JOHN E. JOHNSTON, SR.| $105.00 SAME SAME -

ACHILEAS KARALIS AND
WIFE, ELEANORA KARALIS | $105.00 SAME SAME
“"ACHILEAS KARALIS AND
WIFE, ELEANORA KARALIS | $105.00 SAME SAME
________ BARBARA M, ROBERTSON | $105.00 SAME SAME

MICHAEL H. JONES $105.00 SAME : SAME

In City Council, . Approved,

7 | Do

Clerk

H
$




No. 374 APPﬁOVED: JUNE 30, 1997

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
DOROTHY I. POUNDS $105.00 SAME
______ STEPHEN BOULDEN, JR. $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... KM&/\/
XXXXXXKISHEIRHHRK KXXKXX

Superlntendent

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, ynder the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From Tile Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
DOROTHY I. POUNDS $105.00 .| . SAME SAME
STEPHEN BOULDEN, JR. | $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,

‘JUN 19 1997
Read 7P§ssed. Do A P P R ‘VED -----
/

President
/. % 7

Clerk

et 2 v
3 i




